
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 4TH MARCH 2025 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 

WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 
 

    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), M. Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 

A. Bailes, S. J. Baxter, J. Clarke, S. M. Evans, D. J. A. Forsythe, 
E. M. S. Gray, R. E. Lambert, B. McEldowney and J. D. Stanley 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 14th January 2025 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 22/01431/FUL - Importation of material to re-profile and level land 
(retrospective). Sumach, Priory Road, Dodford,Bromsgrove, B61 9DA. Mr. C. 
Rudge (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

6. 24/01309/FUL - Proposed single storey rear extension, raised patio including 
retaining walls, steps & handrail, new triple garage, porch and garage 
conversion including new render finish to front and part side elevations. New 
boundary wall, railings and automatic sliding gate including modified access 

.           Public Document Pack           .



- 2 - 

and enlarged driveway. 30 Middlefield Lane, Hagley, DY9 0PX. Mr & Mrs 
Glaze (Pages 33 - 52) 
 

7. Planning Performance Information - Quarter Three (1 October 2024 - 31 
December 2024) (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next
[...]
 have to move into closed session to consider  
      exempt or confidential information. For agenda items that are exempt  
      the public are excluded and the Live Streaming is stopped. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 5 - 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC  
 
Access to Information  
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.  
 
 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before the 

date of the meeting.  

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.  

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on which 
reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date of the 
meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.  

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and electoral areas 
of all Councillors with details of the membership of all Committees etc. is 
available on our website.  

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to items to 
be considered in public will be made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its Committees/Boards.  

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council has 
delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers concerned, 
as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of Delegation.  

 
You can access the following documents:  
 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
 
at www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
14th January 2025 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 14TH JANUARY 2025, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. Marshall (Vice-Chairman), A. Bailes,  
S. J. Baxter, J. Clarke, S. M. Evans, D. J. A. Forsythe, 
E. M. S. Gray, R. E. Lambert, S. T. Nock (substituting for 
Councillor H. J. Jones) and J. D. Stanley 
 

    
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. A. Hussain, Ms. S Williams,  
Mr. K. Lander and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

63/24   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H. J. Jones and 
B. McEldowney, with Councillor S. T. Nock in attendance as the 
substitute Member for Councillor H. J. Jones. 
 

64/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M. Marshall declared in relation to Agenda Item Number 5 
(Minute No 67/24) – 24/00246/REM – Land at Kidderminster Road, 
Bromsgrove, in that he had personally excluded himself from previous 
discussions on the Perryfields Development Phase 1 because of his 
prior public statements with regard to a detailed aspect of the design, 
which was not included within the Phase 2 application before Members 
tonight. The legal advice that he had received was that he did not need 
to exclude himself from this reserved matters application, as he had 
stated that he would be approaching the application with a fair and open 
mind. 
 
Councillor A. Bailes also declared in relation to Agenda Item Number 5 
(Minute No 67/24) – 24/00246/REM – Land at Kidderminster Road, 
Bromsgrove, in that he had stood down from the Perryfields 
Development Phase 1 due to his involvement with Whitford Vale Voice 
and the Planning Enquiry. We were now in Phase 2, reserved matters, 
as the outline planning application had now been accepted; and he 
would be approaching this application with an open mind. 
 
 
 
 

.           Public Document Pack           .

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
14th January 2025 

2 
 

65/24   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10th December 
2024, were received. 
 
With regards to the minutes, Councillor A. Bailes asked for the following 
amendments: - 
 
Page 7, Minute No. 56/24, paragraph 9, be amended to read: 
 
‘At the invitation of the Chairman, Debbie Farrington, the applicant’s 
Agent addressed the Committee in support of the application. Councillor 
Steve Hornsby, on behalf of Alvechurch Parish Council addressed the 
Committee in objection to the application. Councillor A. Bailes, Ward 
Member addressed the Committee regarding outstanding issues, which 
he wished Members to consider.’  
 
Page 12, Minute No. 59/24, typographical error, amend from Councillor 
E. McEldowney to Councillor B. McEldowney.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments, as detailed in the 
preamble above that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 10th December 2024, be approved as a correct record.  
 

66/24   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman announced that there was no Committee Update.  
 

67/24   24/00246/REM - RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR PHASE 2. 
437 RESIDENTIAL UNITS (CLASS C3) ON LAND ABUTTING 
KIDDERMINSTER ROAD/PERRYFIELDS ROAD, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 1,300 DWELLINGS 
(APPLICATION REFERENCE 16/0335) ALLOWED AT APPEAL UNDER 
REFERENCE APP/ P1805/W/20/3265948. THE RESERVED MATTERS 
APPLICATION SEEKS CONSENT IN LINE WITH CONDITION 1 FOR 
DETAILED MATTERS OF APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT, 
AND SCALE.LAND AT KIDDERMINSTER ROAD, BROMSGROVE. 
TAYLOR WIMPEY UK LTD. 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to remind Planning Committee 
Members that Outline Planning Permission had previously been allowed 
at appeal. Members were therefore being asked to consider the 
Reserved Matters Application, seeking consent in line with Condition 1 
for detailed matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to the presentation slides, as detailed 
on pages 28 to 50 of the main agenda pack. 
  
Officers presented the report and in doing so highlighted that the 
Reserved Matters application was for Phase 2, comprising of 437 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
14th January 2025 

3 
 

dwellings (Class C3) on land abutting Kidderminster Road/Perryfields 
Road, in accordance with the Outline Planning Permission for 1,300 
dwellings (application reference 16/0335) allowed at appeal under 
reference APP/ P1805/W/20/3265948.  
 
The Reserved Matters application sought consent in line with Condition 
1 for detailed matters of appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale. 
 
Officers clarified that the position of the proposed roundabout junction off 
Kidderminster Road, had been determined as part of the Outline 
Planning Application 16/0335 allowed at appeal. So was therefore not 
for Members consideration in  the Reserved Matters application before 
Members tonight. 
 
Members were reminded that the principle of stopping up Perryfields 
Road had already been factored into the decision-making of the Outline 
appeal and had been conditioned (Condition 35) accordingly within that 
decision and approved in principle with its severance clearly indicated 
within the suite of approved plans including the Access and Movement 
Parameters Plan.  
 
A total of 437 dwellings of varying house types were proposed in this 
phase generally comprising of 2 storey dwellings, however, 8 bungalows 
were also proposed, and 35 dwellings would be 2.5 storeys. 39 
apartments would be provided in the form of three separate L-shaped 3 
storey apartment blocks. Officers referred to the total provision of open 
market dwellings and affordable housing dwellings, as detailed on pages 
15 and 16 of the main agenda pack.  
 
The Phase 2 scheme proposed a total of 134 affordable units which was 
slightly more than the 30% requirement as it included 3 additional 
affordable dwellings to make up for the identified shortfall approved 
under Phase 1. 
 
The approved plans also i
[...]
of pedestrian link to Grayshott Close. 
 
A footpath link from the site to the drop off area of the School had been 
negotiated. Details of the full provision of the footpath/gate and 
landscaping details could be conditioned. This link would encourage 
occupiers to walk their children to the school site without the need to use 
a car. 
 
Officers referred to the comments received from North Worcestershire 
Water Management and the drainage strategy and the two attenuation 
ponds, as detailed on page 11 of the main agenda pack.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. J. Gerner, addressed the 
Committee on behalf of The Bromsgrove Society, in objection to the 
application. Ms. G. Johnson, Stantec, addressed the Committee in 
support of the Application, on behalf of the Applicant Taylor Wimpey UK 
Ltd. 
 
Members then considered the Reserved Matters application which 
officers had recommended be granted. 
 
Members raised a number of queries with regards to connectivity and 
the active travel plans. Connectivity with the middle schools and high 
schools, how would children be able to access these schools, as they 
would be unable to walk to these schools.  
 
Officers stated the Connectivity Plan showed footpath links towards 
Kidderminster Road and bus stop facilities enabling good links to 
existing bus routes on the Kidderminster Road. Also, that another school 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
14th January 2025 

5 
 

was proposed to be built in the future on this strategic site. There was 
adequate connectivity.  
 
Members stated that not everyone was able to walk everywhere; and 
that connectivity seemed to be reliant on everyone walking and residents 
not using their vehicles.  
 
Officers clarified that these issues would have been addressed during 
the Outline Planning application; and that Members were being asked to 
consider the Reserved Matters application. 
 
Members raised further questions with regard to information on page 9 
of the
[...]
 off link to The Orchards School had been negotiated directly with 
the school and they were also happy with the pedestrian link as 
proposed. General access arrangements to the school off Perryfields 
Road would be managed by the school.  
 
In response to further questions from Members with regard to the 
maintenance of open public spaces, the Development Management 
Manager reassured Members that the s106 agreement captured this. 
There would be an ‘either or option’ for the Council to adopt it or a 
management company. There would be a trigger point as to when this 
would be made valid; and this would have to happen. 
 
In response to a question on drainage, officers stated that the 
Environment Agency had no concerns; and that North Worcestershire 
Water Management would be very strict to ensure that any conditions 
were discharged appropriately.  
 
In response to the Chairman, officers reassured Members that their 
concerns raised during the course of the meeting would be raised with 
WCC Highways and PRoW.  
 
On being put to the vote, it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Reserved Matters application be approved and that  
 

a) Delegated powers be granted to the Assistant Director for 
Planning, Leisure and Cultural Services to agree the final scope 
and detailed wording and numbering of conditions, as set out in 
pages 25 And 26 of the main agenda pack.  

 
68/24   24/01218/FUL - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TO PROVIDE 

LARGER KITCHEN/DINING/FAMILY AREA. 477 BIRMINGHAM ROAD, 
MARLBROOK, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 0HZ. MR. A. GODWIN 
 
The Application had been brought to the Planning Committee as the 
applicant was a Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Council 
employee. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ attention 
to the presentation slides as detailed on pages 56 to 60 of the main 
agenda pack. 
 
The application was for a single storey rear extension to provide a larger 
kitchen/dining/family area. A workshop currently existed at the rear of 
the house, which would be removed. The site was located within a 
residential area where it was considered that the principle of residential 
development was acceptable. 
 
As detailed in the preamble above, the proposal involved the removal of 
an existing rear workshop and side-garage, to be replaced by a single 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
14th January 2025 

7 
 

storey extension to the side and rear of the property to provide a larger 
kitchen/dining/family area, in addition to a W.C. and utility room.  
 
The proposed extension would project 3 metres from the rear of the 
dwelling and 1.8 metres to the side of the dwelling. The height of the 
extension would be 3 metres. Which would be a vastly reduced footprint.  
 
The extension would have a flat roof and would include bi-folding doors 
on the extended rear elevation, a window to serve the new kitchen and a 
pedestrian door on the side elevation.  
 
The materials used would match existing (UPVC double glazed 
windows/ UPVC double glazed doors/rendered brick).  
 
Members then considered the application. 
 
On being put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on page 53 of the main agenda pack.  
 

69/24   PLANNING PERFORMANCE INFORMATION - QUARTER TWO (1 JULY 
2024 - 30 SEPTEMBER 2024) 
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to remind the Committee that the 
report was for noting only. 
 
The Development Management Manager explained that the Planning 
Performance Information was for Quarter 2 – 1st July to 30th September 
2024; and that he was happy to take any questions on the information 
provided.  
 
The Development Management Manager further highlighted that the 
assessment periods had  traditionally been over a 2-year period (with a 
9-month lag for the quality measure to enable the processing of 
associated appeals). 
 
In December 2024, the Government updated its criteria document. The 
updated document re
[...]
 to why costs have been awarded. There could 
also be some negotiation between the Council and the applicant. The 
Planning Inspector would be quite precise on costs awarded. Members 
were further informed that there could be a ‘lag’ in getting the information 
on costs awarded and preparing these quarterly reports. With this in 
mind, officers would be happy to provide this information separately to 
Planning Committee Members.  
 
Members agreed that good planning decisions needed to be made, and 
that Members should not have to be mindful, when making such 
decisions, of the possibility of costs against the Council being made. 
 
Members suggested that future Planning training could include looking 
at previous Planning Committee decisions as lessons learnt and to also 
build up Members skills sets. 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Performance Information report, Quarter 
2 – 1st July to 30th September 2024, be noted. 
 

70/24   TO CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 
BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO 
URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT 
MEETING 
 
There was no Urgent Business on this occasion. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
14th January 2025 

9 
 

The meeting closed at 6.56 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Page 20

Agenda Item 5



Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Page 22

Agenda Item 5



Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



22/01431/FUL

Sumach, Priory Road, Dodford

Bromsgrove, B61 9DA

Importation of material to re profile and level land 
(retrospective)

Recommendation: Grant

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5



Site  Location

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5



Photograph 1

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5



Photograph 2

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 5



Photograph 3

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5



Photograph 4

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 5



Approximate direction of photographs. 
All taken September 2024

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5



Landscaping Proposals

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr and Mrs 
Glaze 

Proposed single storey rear extension, 
raised patio including retaining walls, steps 
& handrail, new triple garage, porch and 
garage conversion including new render 
finish to front and part side elevations. New 
boundary wall, railings and automatic sliding 
gate including modified access and 
enlarged driveway 
 
30 Middlefield Lane, Hagley, DY9 0PX   

10.03.2025 24/01309/FUL 
 
 

 
Councillor Lambert has requested that this application is considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED 
 
Consultations 
 
Worcestershire Highways – Bromsgrove 
 No objection subject to conditions relating to: 

 Bound materials 
 Conformity with plans 

  
Arboricultural Officer  
Comments summarised as follows: 
 The Beech tree identified as T1 (in plan GD2706/07) has been felled. The Beech tree 

identified as T2 on the same plan remains. On reviewing this tree, I have raised a 
TPO on T2.  

 I do not object to the removal of the vegetation to the front of the property subject to 
replacement planting being shown within a submitted landscape scheme.  

 The plan shows that the new driveway will be installed on 'Permeable Block Paving 
over Cellweb Root Protection Matting and Geo Membrane' which would be welcomed.  

 I would require more information regarding the driveway installation and an 
Arboricutural Method Statement to be submitted to show how T2 would be protected 
under a
[...]
 
Appeal Reference APP/P1805/W/24/3341974 
Site Arosa, The Holloway, Alvechurch 
Proposal Subdivision of dwelling into 9 no. self-contained 

apartments 
Inspectorate Decision Dismissed 
Date of Decision 4 October 2024 
  

  
Application Reference 22/00248/INV 
Decision Status Delegated 
Appeal Reference APP/P1805/C/24/3340066 (Enforcement Notice 

appeal) 
Site Riverside Farm, Redhill Road, Kings Norton 
Proposal Material change of use of the land from a mix of 

agriculture and equestrian uses to a mixed use 
comprising the use of land for (i) the keeping of 
animals for exhibition and educational purposes (ii) 
equestrian and (iii) educational use, plus security hut 
and various structures/enclosure 

Inspectorate Decision Allowed (the Enforcement Notice was amended but 
the substantive matters were allowed).  Dismissed 
insofar as it related to siting of portacabin/security hut 

Date of Decision 29 October 2024 
  
  

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 
Application Reference 24/00514/FUL 
Decision Status Delegated 
Appeal Reference APP/P1805/D/24/3350642 
Site 1 Poplar Drive, Barnt Green 
Proposal Two-storey and first-storey front extensions, and a 

pitched roof over, and single-storey extension to the 
rear of, the existing side flat-roofed garage. 

Inspectorate Decision Dismissed 
Date of Decision 5 November 2024 

 

 

Page 58

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14th January 2025
	Minutes

	5 22/01431/FUL - Importation of material to re-profile and level land (retrospective). Sumach, Priory Road, Dodford,Bromsgrove, B61 9DA. Mr. C. Rudge
	Officer Presentation - 22.01431.FUL - Sumach
	Default Section
	Slide 1: 22/01431/FUL
	Slide 2: Site  Location
	Slide 3: Photograph 1
	Slide 4: Photograph 2
	Slide 5: Photograph 3
	Slide 6: Photograph 4
	Slide 7: Approximate direction of photographs.  All taken September 2024
	Slide 8: Landscaping Proposals



	6 24/01309/FUL - Proposed single storey rear extension, raised patio including retaining walls, steps & handrail, new triple garage, porch and garage conversion including new render finish to front and part side elevations. New boundary wall, railings and automatic sliding gate including modified access and enlarged driveway. 30 Middlefield Lane, Hagley, DY9 0PX. Mr & Mrs Glaze
	Officer Presentation - 24.01309.FUL - 30 Middelfield Lane

	7 Planning Performance Information - Quarter Three (1 October 2024 - 31 December 2024)



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
4th March 2025 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUEADAY 4TH MARCH 2025, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. Marshall (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), A. Bailes, 
S. J. Baxter, J. Clarke, S. M. Evans (for agenda items 71/24 to 
77/24), D. J. A. Forsythe, E. M. S. Gray, B. McEldowney and 
J. D. Stanley 
 

 Observers:  Councillor K. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Mr D M. Birch, Mr S Edden, Mr M Howarth and Mr G Day 
 

 
 

71/24   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H. Jones. 
 

72/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor S. M. Evans declared in regard to agenda item 8 (Minute No 
78/24) – To consider any other business. Councillor Evans stated that 
due to the reports in relation to agenda item 8 being exempt, he would 
clarify the nature of the interest during the private session. 
 

73/24   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 14TH JANUARY 2025 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 14th January 
2025, were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 14th January 2025, be approved as a correct record. 
 

74/24   UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING) 
 
The Vice-Chairman announced that there were no update reports. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
4th March 2025 

 
 

75/24   22/01431/FUL - IMPORTATION OF MATERIAL TO RE-PROFILE AND 
LEVEL LAND (RETROSPECTIVE). SUMACH, PRIORY ROAD, 
DODFORD,BROMSGROVE, B61 9DA. MR. C. RUDGE 
 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ attention 
to the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 25 to 32 of the Public 
Reports pack.  
 
The application was for Sumach, Priory Road, Dodford, Bromsgrove, 
B61 9DA and sought retrospective planning permission to re-profile and 
level land. 
 
Officers explained that the application was retrospective in nature and 
that the Council’s attention was drawn to the site in May 2022, with an 
application being submitted in November 2022. However, Officers noted 
that materials were still being imported onto the site up until February 
2024, after which no major additions were noted. 
 
The site location was shown on page 26 of the Public Reports pack. The 
current condition of the site was also highlighted and the images were 
noted to have been taken in September 2024 after some topsoil had 
been imported and grass seed had been sewn. 
 
Officers detailed that no objections had been raised by relevant 
consultees which included County Archaeology, the Council’s 
Conservation Officer and Worcester Regulatory Services (WRS).  
 
At the invitation of the Vice-Chairman, Rachel Jennings, Local Resident, 
Councillor J. Shapiro, Dodford with Grafton Parish Councillor and 
Councillor K. Taylor, Ward Member, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application. 
 
The following was clarified after questions from Members: 
 

 The reason given by the applicant for the development was that 
they wished to level off their back garden to create a flat playing 
area for their family. 

 The images were provided by the applicant, however, Officers 
clarified that it was not unusual for images from applicants to be 
used within an application and that a number of Officers including 
himself had visited the site and could attest to the authenticity of 
the images. 

 That although it was possible that bat foraging and hunting 
grounds were impacted, no evidence had been provided as to a 
specific impact or harm which had been caused as a result of the 
development. 

 There were a number of other works which were being 
considered such as a tarmac area and fence, however, it was 
clarified to Members that only the matter of landscaping was to 
be considered, as detailed in the application before them. 



Planning Committee 
4th March 2025 

 
 

 
Members commented that should they refuse the application, the 
applicant would likely appeal their decision. If the decision was appealed 
to the Planning Inspectorate, the reviewing panel would not be from the 
local area and after seeing the images of the site and lack of consultee 
objections, the decision would likely be overturned with the potential for 
significant costs against the Council. Therefore, it was a very difficult 
position that Members and Officers were in when determining the 
application. 
 
Members expressed displeasure with the handling of the application and 
that a stop was not put on the importation of materials when it was first 
discovered in November 2022. Members were also displeased that the 
application was retrospective, and permission was not sought before the  
development had commenced. However, Officers clarified that the 
retrospective nature of the application was not a consideration for 
Members and that they needed to consider the application before them. 
 
Members commented on the difference in soil height and that a 10-12m 
elevation increase amounted to a very significant level of material being 
imported onto the site, which would likely have amounted to 100’s of 
Tonnes. 
 
The nature of the evidence provided made it difficult for Members to 
grasp the scale of the development as they felt they did not have a good 
overview of the site with only internal images being provided. Members 
commented that this made it difficult to come to a decision on the 
application, as it could not be determined how the development site 
stood when compared to adjacent properties and land contours. 
 
Therefore, to permit Members a better overview of the development and 
the impact on the local area, Councillor S. J. Baxter proposed an 
Alternative Recommendation to defer the application to a later meeting 
of the Planning Committee to permit a site visit to be undertaken by 
Members. The Alternative Recommendation was Seconded by 
Councillor D. J. A. Forsythe and on being put to the vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that having had regard to the development plan and to all 
other material considerations, planning permission be deferred to a 
future meeting of the Planning Committee subject to a site visit being 
undertaken by Members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
4th March 2025 

 
 

76/24   24/01309/FUL - PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, 
RAISED PATIO INCLUDING RETAINING WALLS, STEPS & HANDRAIL, 
NEW TRIPLE GARAGE, PORCH AND GARAGE CONVERSION 
INCLUDING NEW RENDER FINISH TO FRONT AND PART SIDE 
ELEVATIONS. NEW BOUNDARY WALL, RAILINGS AND AUTOMATIC 
SLIDING GATE INCLUDING MODIFIED ACCESS AND ENLARGED 
DRIVEWAY. 30 MIDDLEFIELD LANE, HAGLEY, DY9 0PX. MR & MRS 
GLAZE 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ attention 
to the presentation slides, as detailed on pages 39 to 52 of the Public 
Reports pack.  
 
The application was for 30 Middlefield Lane, Hagley, DY9 0PX and 
sought planning permission for a single storey rear extension, an 
existing garage conversion and for the erection of a new triple garage. 
 
Officers explained that the property was a large, detached dwelling 
which sought permission for a number of works, and further drew 
Members’ attention to the presentation slides detailing the location and 
the current and proposed layouts as detailed on pages 40 to 48 of the 
Public Reports pack. Officers noted the error in the aerial view on page 
41 which labelled the dwelling as Number 28 whereas it was in fact 
number 30. 
 
A number of the proposed works did not require planning permission 
and were covered under permitted development rights, therefore, 
although all the works were detailed under the application, the main 
point of consideration for Members was the new triple garage proposed. 
 
No objections were raised by local residents nor consultees and the 
application was brought before Members due to being called in by the 
Ward Member. Officers further highlighted that one of the two large trees 
as shown on page 45 of the Public Reports pack had already been felled 
to allow the development. The felling was done entirely legally as there 
was no Tree Preservation Order (TPO) attached at the time, however, 
subsequently a TPO was attached to the other large specimen at the 
front of the property. 
 
Officers also displayed an image of a triple garage which was erected on 
a local property (number 49) to highlight that planning permission had 
been granted locally for a similar development, this was noted as not 
being part of the Public Reports pack, but was deemed relevant for 
Members to be aware that previous similar developments had been 
granted. 
 
Members then debated the application which Officers had 
recommended be approved and were largely in support of the 
development. Members could see no material reason to object to the 
application, Therefore, on being put to the vote it was: 
 



Planning Committee 
4th March 2025 

 
 

RESOLVED that having had regard to the development plan and to all 
other material considerations, planning permission be granted subject to 
the Conditions as detailed on pages 37 and 38 of the Public Reports 
pack. 
 

77/24   PLANNING PERFORMANCE INFORMATION - QUARTER THREE (1 
OCTOBER 2024 - 31 DECEMBER 2024) 
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report for the 
Planning Performance Information Quarter 2 – 1st July to 31st December 
2024. 
 
The Development Management Manager stated that the figures were 
still healthy, however, there had been a slight increase on the 
percentage of decisions overturned at appeal to 7.7%. The increase was 
attributed to having less applications coming before Members which had 
caused an increase in the figures, however, this was still less than the 
10% stipulated by Government so did not currently pose a concern. 
 
It was noted that the two upheld “non-major” appeals were both 
delegated decisions made by Officers and could be attributed to a 
difference of opinion by the inspectorate and were not further 
challenged.  
 
Due to the nature of appeals and the process of calculating any cost 
settlement decision, there was often a delay in any cost award. 
Therefore, a cost decision had not been made yet on the upheld 
appeals. Officers assured Members that when the information had been 
received that they would include this in a future quarterly report, 
ensuring that it would be made clear at the time which application the 
cost was attributed to. 
 
Members expressed their thanks and commented that the report was 
positive and useful. 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Performance Information report, Quarter 
2 – 1st July to 31st December 2024, be noted. 
 

78/24   TO CONSIDER ANY OTHER BUSINESS, DETAILS OF WHICH HAVE 
BEEN NOTIFIED TO THE HEAD OF LEGAL, EQUALITIES AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE 
MEETING AND WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE OF SO 
URGENT A NATURE THAT IT CANNOT WAIT UNTIL THE NEXT 
MEETING 
 
The Vice-Chairman announced that an item had been received which 
required an urgent decision to be taken by Members, the contents of 
which were in the exempt supplementary pack, a copy of which had 
been supplied to Members prior to the meeting commencing. 
 



Planning Committee 
4th March 2025 

 
 

Due to the private nature of the information which Members needed to 
consider, the deliberation and decision had to be taken in closed session 
and a vote thereof was taken to go into closed session and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act: which is 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings 
 
After returning to public session, The Vice-Chairman thanked Members 
for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.24 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


